be immaterial to the prior-year financial statements. Correcting prior-year financial statements for such immaterial
misstatements does not require previously filed reports to be amended.

The cumulative effect of adjustments required to correct the misstatements in the financial statements for years prior
to 2019 are reflected in the 2018 financial statements. The cumulative effect of those adjustments on all periods prior
to 2018 decreased retained earnings as of December 31, 2017 by $248 thousand. The Consolidated Balance Sheet and
Statements of Income, Changes in Stockholders' Equity, and Cash Flows have been adjusted to reflect the correction
for the year ended December 31, 2018.

50

F & M Bank Corp. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (dollars in thousands)
December 31, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 3 – CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD IMMATERIAL ERROR (CONTINUED)

The Company’s consolidated financial statements have been adjusted from the amounts previously reported to
correct these errors as follows:
  Originally   As
Consolidated Balance Sheets Reported Adjustment   Corrected
As of December 31, 2018
Other assets $ 13,393 $ (510)  $ 12,883
Retained earnings $ 65,596 $ (510)  $ 65,086

  Originally   As
Consolidated Statements of Income Reported Adjustment   Corrected
For the year ended December 31, 2018
Interest and fees on loans held for investment $ 35,065 $ (331)  $ 34,734
Income Tax Expense $ 1,110 $ 69  $ 1,041
Net Income $ 9,095 $ (262)  $ 8,833
Net Income attributable to F & M Bank Corp $ 9,085 $   (262)  $ 8,823
Net income available to common stockholders $ 8,672 $ (262)  $ 8,410
Net income – basic $ 2.68 $ (0.08)  $ 2.60
Net income – diluted $ 2.53 $ (0.08)  $ 2.45

  Originally   As
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Reported Adjustment   Corrected
For the year ended December 31, 2018
Net income $ 9,095 $ (262)  $ 8,833

The correction of the errors affected Regulatory Capital as follows:

Actual Minimum Capital
Requirement

Minimum to be Well
Capitalized Under Prompt

Corrective Action
Provisions

December 31, 2018
originally reported

Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Total risk-based ratio  $   95,597  14.44%  $   52,955  8.00%  $   66,194  10.00%
Tier 1 risk-based ratio  $   90,357  13.65%  $   39,717  6.00%  $   52,955  8.00%
Common equity tier 1  $   90,357  13.65%  $   29,787  4.50%  $   43,026  6.50%
Total assets leverage ratio  $   90,357  11.79%  $   30,659  4.00%  $   38,324  5.00%